population was 7.3 in 2017 [139]. Combining population data, mortality rate, and increased

risk of mortality due to pollution, one can find the increased number of premature death due

to Highway 401 traffic pollution.

5.2.2.4 Health Cost Calculation

The Value of Statistical Life (VSL) metric is used to find the pollution's health cost to

the economy in monetary units. VSL is the marginal rate of substitution between income and

mortality risk was used [140]. According to [141], the mean VSL for Canada is CAD 5.2

million, ranging from a low of CAD 3.1 million to a high of CAD 10.4 million in 1996 CAD.

Considering inflation, the mean VSL in 2020 dollars is equal to CAD 8 million.

5.2.3 Scenarios

Six scenarios are defined to examine the effect of ZEVs on air pollution as well as

pollution costs. In this regard, a specific percentage of passenger vehicles is assumed to have

become battery electric vehicles in three scenarios. The other three scenarios assumed the

substitution of heavy-duty diesel trucks by hydrogen FC trucks.

Table 5-3 demonstrates the shares of vehicles in the six scenarios.

114

Table 5-3. Scenario Definition for Cost Calculation.

Scenario % Electric passenger vehicles % Fuel Cell Trucks

1 – 10% Electric passenger vehicle 10 0

2 – 10% Fuel cell trucks 0 10

3 – 50% Electric passenger vehicle 50 0

4 – 50% Fuel cell trucks 0 50

5 – 100% Electric passenger vehicle 100 0

6 – 100% Fuel cell trucks 0 100

5.3 Results

5.3.1 Climate Change Cost

In this analysis, the pump-to-wheels (PTW) emissions are created onsite as vehicles

travel through Highway 401 in Toronto. Looking at the 401 Toronto corridor between Dixon

Road and Meadowvale Road, there were 1,097,281 vehicle miles driven by semi-trucks and

7,136,138 vehicle miles driven by passenger cars for a total of 11,913,869 vehicle-mile, as

tabulated in Table 5-4 [103].

Table 5-4. Vehicle-kilometers driven by Heavy-duty Trucks and Passenger Cars on 401

Toronto (2016)

Portion Diesel Heavy-duty Truck Gasoline Passenger Vehicle